

In re TOM MALINOWSKI,  
PETITION FOR NOMINATION  
FOR GENERAL ELECTION,  
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES NEW  
JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL  
DISTRICT 7.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
Docket No.: A-3542-21T2

On appeal from final agency action  
in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,  
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

In re TOM MALINOWSKI,  
PETITION FOR NOMINATION  
FOR GENERAL ELECTION,  
NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR  
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES NEW  
JERSEY CONGRESSIONAL  
DISTRICT 7.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
Docket No.: A-3543-21T2

On appeal from final agency action  
in the Department of State

Sat below: Hon. Tahesha Way,  
Secretary of State

(CONSOLIDATED)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS SETH MASKET, NOLAN  
McCARTY, AND HANS NOEL**

---

Zachary D. Wellbrock (036872011)  
**Anselmi & Carvelli, LLP**  
56 Headquarters Plaza  
West Tower, Fifth Floor  
Morristown, New Jersey 07960  
(973) 635-6300

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI* ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

    I. AN UNDERSTANDING OF POLITICAL PARTIES PROVIDES CONTEXT NECESSARY FOR ANY CONSIDERATION OF HOW FUSION VOTING AFFECTS THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AT ISSUE. .... 6

    II. THE COURT’S ANALYSIS SHOULD INCLUDE POLITICAL PARTIES BECAUSE PARTIES ARE ESSENTIAL TO A HEALTHY AND RESPONSIVE DEMOCRACY. .... 7

    III. A PROHIBITION ON FUSION VOTING SEVERELY BURDENS THE ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS OF PARTIES, AS WELL AS THEIR INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS AND NOMINEES. .... 10

        A. A prohibition on fusion voting meddles in the internal affairs of political parties. .... 11

        B. A prohibition on fusion voting restricts the “core associational activities” of political parties..... 13

        C. A prohibition on fusion voting does in fact keep minor parties off the ballot. .... 15

    IV. OTHER, POLITICALLY NEUTRAL ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ARE FUNDAMENTALLY UNLIKE THE PROHIBITION ON FUSION VOTING..... 17

A. The indiscriminate analysis of *Timmons* does not control this case because the New Jersey Constitution provides broader guarantees of free association and expression..... 17

B. Politically neutral restrictions are distinct and cannot justify a prohibition on fusion voting..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. State, Div. of Elections</i> ,<br>344 N.J. Super. 225 (App. Div. 2001) ..... | 4, 8, 20 |
| <i>Dublirer v. 2000 Linwood Ave. Owners, Inc.</i> ,<br>220 N.J. 71 (2014) .....                                      | 6        |
| <i>Green Party v. Hartz Mt. Indus.</i> ,<br>164 N.J. 127 (2000) .....  | 6        |
| <i>N.J. Coal. Against War in the Middle E. v. J.M.B. Realty Corp.</i> ,<br>138 N.J. 326 (1994) .....                 | 6        |
| <i>State v. Schmid</i> ,<br>84 N.J. 535 (1980) .....   | 7        |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> ,<br>93 N.J. 39 (1983) .....  | 6        |

### Federal Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 567 (2000).....                     | 12, 13     |
| <i>Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 214 (1989).....             | 13         |
| <i>Sam Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski</i> ,<br>987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021) .....             | 11         |
| <i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> ,<br>479 U.S. 208 (1986).....              | 9, 13      |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 351 (1997).....              | 14, 16, 17 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 10         |

## Constitutional Provisions

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| N.J. Const., Art. I, ¶ 6.....       | 6  |
| N.J. Const., Art. I, ¶ 18.....      | 6  |
| N.J. Const., Art. IV, § I, ¶ 2..... | 19 |
| N.J. Const., Art. V, § I, ¶ 2.....  | 19 |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2.....       | 19 |
| U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3.....       | 19 |
| U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1.....      | 19 |

## Statutes

|                         |    |
|-------------------------|----|
| N.J.S.A. § 19:1-1.....  | 4  |
| N.J.S.A. § 19:13-5..... | 19 |

## Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| American Political Science Association, <i>Toward a More Responsible Two-Party System: A Report of the Committee on Political Parties</i> , AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW, Sept. 1950.....                                   | 9  |
| David Wildstein, <i>Imperiale Was Only Independent Candidate to Win Beyond Local Level</i> , N.J. GLOBE (Nov. 1, 2018).....  | 16 |
| E.E. Schattschneider, <i>Party Government</i> (1942).....  | 8  |
| John Aldrich, <i>Why Parties? The Origin and Transformation of Political Parties in America</i> (2d ed. 2011).....   | 8  |
| Kathy Bawn, Marty Cohen, David Karol, Seth Masket, Hans Noel and John R. Zaller, <i>A Theory of Political Parties: Groups, Policy Demands and Nominations in American Politics</i> , 10 PERSPECTIVES ON POLITICS 571 (2012)..... | 12 |

Marty Cohen, David Karol, Hans Noel and John Zaller, *The Party Decides: Presidential Nominations Before and After Reform* (2008)..... 12

Seth Masket and Hans Noel, *Political Parties* (2021)..... 8

Seth Masket and Hans Noel, *Prioritizing Parties, in MORE THAN RED AND BLUE: POLITICAL PARTIES AND AMERICAN DEMOCRACY* (American Political Science Association and Protect Democracy, 2023)..... 8, 12
